

## City of San Leandro

Civic Center 835 East 14th Street San Leandro, California

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 18-563, Version: 1

**RESOLUTION** of the City of San Leandro City Council to Discontinue the Terms of Office of Certain Appointed Members to the City of San Leandro Planning Commission and Board of Zoning Adjustments

**WHEREAS**, on June 4, 2018, the City Council directed staff to proceed with a merger of the Board of Zoning Adjustments and Planning Commission; and

**WHEREAS**, in order to proceed with a merger, the terms of those members of the Board of Zoning Adjustments and Planning Commission with terms ending on December 31, 2020 will be discontinued two years early on December 31, 2018, and

**WHEREAS**, the term of any member of a board or commission appointed by the City Council may be discontinued without cause, notice or hearing in accord with Chapter 1-3 of the San Leandro Municipal Code; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of San Leandro greatly values the public service of those individuals who have volunteered their time to represent the community on the Planning Commission and Board of Zoning Adjustments; and

**WHEREAS**, all of the Members and Commissioners ending their term of service shall be eligible for consideration for reappointment in the future.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the City Council of the City of San Leandro does **RESOLVE** as follows:

That the term of Jeffrey Falero as the District 2 Member of the Board of Zoning Adjustments shall end December 31, 2018; and

That the term of Catherine Vierra Houston as the District 4 Member of the Board of Zoning Adjustments shall end December 31, 2018; and

That the term of Dylan Boldt as the District 6 Member of the Board of Zoning Adjustments shall end December 31, 2018; and

That the term of Thomas Baker as the District 2 Representative of the Planning Commission shall end December 31, 2018; and

That the term of Richard Brennan as the District 4 Representative of the Planning Commission shall end December 31, 2018; and

That the term of Esther Collier as the District 6 Representative of the Planning Commission

File #: 18-563, Version: 1

shall end December 31, 2018.